

AMBIKA KUMAR\*  
ambikakumar@dwt.com  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 622-3150

ADAM S. SIEFF\*  
adamsieff@dwt.com  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street, 24th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 633-6800

DAVID M. GOSSETT\*  
davidgossett@dwt.com  
CHELSEA T. KELLY\*  
chelseakelly@dwt.com  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 973-4200

ROBERT CORN-REVERE\*  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: (215) 717-3473 Ext. 209

DAVID RUBIN\*  
David.Rubin@thefire.org  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473 Ext. 283

JEROME H. MOONEY (Utah Bar #2303)  
jerrym@mooneylaw.com  
WESTON, GARROU & MOONEY  
50 West Broadway, Suite 300  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: (310) 442-0072

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
*\*Admitted Pro hac vice*

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH

---

HANNAH PAISLEY ZOULEK, a Utah resident; JESSICA CHRISTENSEN, a Utah resident; LU ANN COOPER, a Utah resident; M.C., a Utah resident, by and through her parent, LU ANN COOPER; VAL SNOW, a Utah resident; and UTAH YOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, a Utah association,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATIE HASS, in her official capacity as Director of the Utah Division of Consumer Protection; SEAN REYES, in his official capacity as Utah Attorney General,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF  
37) AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
TO DISMISS (ECF 51)**

Case No. 2:24-cv-00031-RJS-CMR

Judge Robert J. Shelby

Magistrate Judge Cecilia M. Romero

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS .....	4
A. The Act Violates the First Amendment. ....	4
1. The Act’s age verification and content-sharing provisions impose prior restraints subject to at least strict scrutiny. ....	5
2. All of the challenged provisions are content-based and subject to strict scrutiny. ....	9
3. All of the challenged provisions fail strict or even intermediate scrutiny. ....	14
a. Conjectural and censorial government interests .....	16
b. No proof the challenged provisions will improve teen health or privacy. ....	19
c. Suppressing more speech than necessary. ....	22
d. No adequate alternatives. ....	25
4. The challenged provisions are each facially overbroad. ....	25
B. The Act Violates the Commerce Clause. ....	27
1. The State does not meaningfully contest that the Act violates the Commerce Clause in the two challenged respects. ....	28
2. Plaintiffs have prudential standing. ....	31
III. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	33
IV. THE STATE CONCEDES THE ACT IS NOT SEVERABLE. ....	34
V. CONCLUSION. ....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>ACORN v. Mun. of Golden, Colo.</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023) .....	3, 29
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	6
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	32
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	10
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	23
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Sweetwater Cnty. v. Geringer</i> , 297 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	34

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....10

*Brewer v. City of Albuquerque*,  
18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021) .....15, 19, 20, 21

*Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... *passim*

*Camfield v. City of Okla. City*,  
248 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson*,  
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....34

*Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio*,  
718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013) .....31, 33

*Circle Schools v. Pappert*,  
381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

*Citizens for Responsible Gov’t PAC v. Davidson*,  
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....13

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....10

*Doe v. City of Albuquerque*,  
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Edgar v. MITE Corp.*  
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....28, 30, 31

*Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel*,  
793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Ent. Software Ass’n v. Granholm*,  
426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....18

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....1

*First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14, 29

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....33

*Forever Fencing, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Leavenworth Cnty.*,  
2024 WL 3084973 (10th Cir. June 21, 2024) .....30

*Frazier ex rel. Frazier v. Winn*,  
535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008) .....11

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Rokita*,  
2024 WL 3228197 (S.D. Ind. June 28, 2024).....12, 25

*Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton*,  
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024), *cert. granted*, No. 23-1122 (2024).....11, 12

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....21, 22

*Herceg v. Hustler Mag., Inc.*,  
814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) .....3

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....3

*Laufer v. Looper*,  
22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022) .....31

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....32

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....16, 24, 25

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy*,  
594 U.S. 180 (2021).....11, 14

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....32

*McCraw v. City of Okla. City*,  
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020) .....15, 23, 24, 25

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....16, 24

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... *passim*

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....7

*Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta*,  
85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023) .....19

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*,  
598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... *passim*

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....6

*NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta*,  
692 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....3, 22, 25, 31

*NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch*,  
2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024) .....3, 9, 25

*NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin*,  
2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023) .....3, 25

*NetChoice, LLC v. Yost*,  
2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....3, 9, 25

*Novak v. City of Parma*,  
932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....6

*NRA of Am. v. Vullo*  
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....8, 9

*Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City*,  
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) .....34

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....4, 19, 23, 26

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....27, 28, 29, 30

*Pompeo v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of N.M.*,  
852 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2017) .....11

*Pryor v. Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
99 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2024) .....34

*PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman*,  
362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) .....29

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....10

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....3, 12, 27

*Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....14

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....1

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....21, 22

*Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....12

*Sanders v. Acclaim Ent., Inc.*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Colo. 2002).....3

*Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....8

*Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.*,  
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....6

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....5, 19

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....32

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....16

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....15, 16, 18

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023).....26

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....5, 10, 24

*United States v. Spedalieri*,  
910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990) .....12

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....26, 27

*United States v. Texas*,  
144 S. Ct. 797 (2024).....12

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....26

*Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.*,  
445 U.S. 308 (1980).....6

*Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980).....10

*Waller v. Osbourne*,  
763 F. Supp. 1144 (M.D. Ga. 1991), *aff’d*, 958 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1992).....3

*Watters v. TSR, Inc.*,  
715 F. Supp. 819 (W.D. Ky. 1989), *aff’d*, 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990) .....3

*Zamora v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys.*,  
480 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. Fla. 1979) .....3

**State Statutes**

Utah Code § 13-71-101..... *passim*

Utah Code § 13-71-102.....9

Utah Code § 13-71-201.....4, 5, 26

Utah Code § 13-71-202.....4, 5, 26

Utah Code § 53-3-102.....30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend I. .... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Al-Amyn Sumar, *Prior Restraints and Digital Surveillance*,  
20 YALE J. L. & TECH. 74 (2018).....7

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of  
Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2022).....17

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Health Advisory on Social Media Use in Adolescence* (May 2023) .....2



Candace L. Odgers and Michaeline R. Jensen, *Annual Research Review: Adolescent mental health in the digital age: facts, fears, and future directions*, 61:3 J. OF CHILD PSYCH. AND PSYCHIATRY 336-348 (2020).....17

Candace L. Odgers, *The great rewiring: is social media really behind an epidemic of teenage mental illness?*, 628 NATURE 29-30 (2024).....17

Candace L. Odgers, *The Panic Over Smartphones Doesn't Help Teens*, THE ATLANTIC (May 21, 2024).....20

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., *Social Media and Youth Mental Health* 6 (2023)....2

Jack M. Balkin, *Free Speech and Hostile Environments*, 99 COLUM. L. REV. 2295, 2298 (1999).....9

Jean M. Twenge, *Have Smartphones Destroyed a Generation?* THE ATLANTIC (Sept. 2017).....20

Matti Vuorre and Andrew K. Przybylski, *Estimating the association between Facebook adoption and well-being in 72 countries*, ROYAL SOCIETY OPEN SCIENCE (July 14, 2023) .....18

Robert Corn-Revere, *Moral Panics, the First Amendment, and the Limits of Social Science*, COMMUNICATIONS LAWYER, Vol. 28 No. 3 (Nov. 2011).....2

Rodney A. Smolla, *Why the SEC Gag Rule Silencing Those Who Settle SEC Investigations Violates the First Amendment*, 29 WIDENER L. REV. 1 (2023) .....7
